2690/0312 18 801 Page 1 of 7 2002-10-24 14:29:16 Cook County Recorder 36.50



0030074624

9983/0075 47 002 Page 1 of 8
2003-01-16 09:10:33
Cook County Recorder 38.50

486138

(Above Space For Recorder's Use Only)

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED AND MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT OF LOT LEASE

RVC)TALS

- 1. Orchard Park Limited Partnership, an Dlinois limited partnership (the "Developer"), and the Housing Authority of the City of Chicago, Ilino's, as landlord, (the "Ground Lessor") have previously entered into that certain Ground Lease Agreement dated as of February 10, 1995, a memorandum of which was recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on April 27, 1995 as Document Number 95278768 as amended by that Amendment to Ground Lease dated July 1, 1996, a memorandum of which was recorded in an Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on September 6, 1996 as Document Number 96683221, as further amended by that Second Amendment to Ground Lease dated December 30, 1996, a mer wrandum of which was recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on December 31, 1296 as Document Number 96983508, and subject to that Assignment and Assumption of Leave (the "Association Assignment and Assumption") dated May 31, 2000, and recorded in the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on September ____ 2002 as Document Number ____ The "Master Let'se" affecting certain real property of which the Real Estate (as hereinafter defined) is a part. The lean of the Master Lease expires on November 30, 2093, which term may be extended under certain conditions for an additional consecutive ninety-nine (99) year period. Under the Association Assignment and Assumption, the Master Lease was assigned to and assumed by Orchard Park Homeowners' Association, an Illinois not for profit corporation (the "Association").
- 2. On October 29, 2001, Grantor as tenant, and Developer, as landlord, entered into that certain Residential Lot Lease, which was subsequently assigned to the Association under the Association Assignment and Assumption, and amended by a First Amendment to Lot Lease dated September 20, 2002 by and between the Association and Tenant (the "Lot Lease"). The Lot Lease

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE

AND

BEING RE-RECORDED TO CORRECT THE LEGAL DOCUMENT THIS TAX I

30074624

leases to Grantor the real estate (except the improvements thereon), together with all rights, privileges, easements and appurtenances thereto, described in the legal description attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Real Estate") for a term ending on the date of the expiration of the then existing term of the Master Lease

- 3. Grantor, as assignor, and Grantee, as assignee have entered into an Assignment and Assumption of Lease of even date herewith (the "Assignment of Lot Lease"). The Assignment of Lot Lease assigns to Grantee all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Lot Lease.
- 4. This Deed is a memorandum of the Assignment of Lot Lease. This Deed is not a complete summary of the Assignment of Lot Lease. The provisions in this Deed shall not be used in interpreting the provisions of the Assignment of Lot Lease or the Lot Lease.
- 5. The real Estate is improved with a townhome and ancillary facilities, including, without limitation, arr eways, curbs, site lighting, fences, sidewalks and landscaping (the "Improvements").
- 6. In connection with the lease of the Real Estate to Grantee pursuant to the Assignment of Lot Lease, Grantor desires to convey and Grantee desires to accept title to the Improvements located on the Real Estate.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals (which are incorporated herein by this reference) and the sum of Ten and no/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Grantee (the receipt of which Grantor acknowledges), Grantor does hereby CONVEY to Grantee the Improvements located on the Real Estate.

Grantor covenants, promises and agrees, to and with Grantee, its heirs and assigns, that it has not done or permitted anything to be done to the Real Estate which would in any way encumber the Improvements except as stated in this Deed. Grantor also covenants, promises, and agrees that it WILL WARRANT AND DEFEND the Real Estate against all persons making any lawful claim by, through or under Grantor, subject to the following permitted exceptions:

- (1) current non-delinquent real estate taxes and taxes for subsequent years;
- (2) special taxes or assessments for improvements not yet completed and other assessments or installments which are not due and payable at the time of Closing;
- (3) plat of subdivision affecting the Improvements (now or hereinafter recorded);
- (4) public, private and utility easements of record, or such unrecorded easements which do not affect the use of the Improvements as a residence;

21175371

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

- (5) covenants, conditions and restrictions of record:
- (6) applicable zoning and building laws, ordinances and restrictions, as amended from time to time:
- (7) Declaration of Easements, Restrictions and Covenants for Orchard Park:
- (8) matters over which the title insurer is willing to insure;
- acts done or suffered by Grantee;
- (10)Grantee's mortgage;
- $\{1/\}$ terms, conditions and restrictions of the Master Lease;
- (12)Declaration of Trust in favor of U.S. Department of Housing and Url an Development affecting the fee ownership of the Ground Lesson and
- existing leases and tenancies previously disclosed in writing to (13)Grantee.

Grantor represents and warrants to Grantee that it has received the consent of the Association to this conveyance as required under the Lot Lease, the Deciaistion of Easements, Restrictions and Covenants for Orchard Park and the By-laws of the Association.

Grantor has executed this Deed as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

By:

CHICAGO METROPOLITAN HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION. an Illinois not for profit corporation

Exempt under Real Estate Transfer Act Sec. &

10/02 sign. Birthrook

Rafael Leon Executive Director

This instrument was prepared by:

Laura E. Tilly, Miner, Barnhill & Galland, P.C.

14 West Erie Street, Chicago, Illinois 60610

Mail recorded Deed to: Ann McKenzie, Atty.
The Habitat Co.
350 W. Hubbard St., #430

Chicago, IL 60610

| Send subsequent tax bills: | | 30074624 |
|----------------------------|---|----------|
| - | | |
| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) | |
| |) | |
| COUNTY OF COOK |) | |

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for Cook County, Illinois, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that Rafael Leon, as Executive Director of Chicago Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, on behalf of said corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is signed to the attached Special Warranty Deed and Memorand im of Assignment of Lease, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as Executive Director of Chicago Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation, he signed and ntary
rescribed.

official seal this 23

Notary Public

My Commission expires
Notary Public

Not delivered the Doed as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation for the uses and purposes described in the Special Warranty Deed and Memorandum of Leases.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 23 day of September, 2002.

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 04/25/2006

STREET ADDRESS: 1495 UNION FELICIAL COPY

CITY: CHICAGO COUNTY: COOK COUNTY

TAX NUMBER: 17-04-115-074-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

EXHIBIT "A"

30074624

PARCEL 1:

LEASEHOLD ESTATE (SAID LEASEHOLD ESTATE BEING DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1(H) OF THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS OF THE POLICY) CREATED BY INSTRUMENT (REFERRED TO HEREIN AS THE SUBLEASE), A MEMORANDUM OF WHICH WAS RECORDED NOVEMBER 20, 2001 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0011094199, WHICH DEMISES THE LAND BUT NOT THE IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED THEREON FOR A TERM OF YEARS BEGINNING OCTOBER 29, 2001 AND ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2093; BEING A SUBLEASE OF PART OF THAT LEASEHOLD ESTATE CREATED BY INSTRUMENT DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1995 (REFERRED TO HEREIN AS THE GROUND LEASE) A MEMORANDUM OF WHICH WAS RECORDED APRIL 27, 1995 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 95,278,768, WHICH DEMISES THE LAND AND OTHER LAND FOR A TERM OF YEARS BEGINNING APRIL 7, 1995 AND ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2093, AND AS AMENDED BY DOCUMENT NUMBERS 96683221 AND 96983508; SAID LAND BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SUBPARCEL A:

THAT PART OF LOT 9 IN BLOCK 4 OF ORCHARD PARK SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 98,901,233, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE MOST WEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 9, THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES, 00 MINUTES, 00 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTHWESTE'L' LINE OF SAID LOT, 62.98 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE, AND THE EXTENSION, OF A PARTY WALL THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 45 DEGREES, 00 MINUTES, 00 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE 16.68 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE AND ITS EXTENSION OF A PARTY WALL; THENCE 45 DEGREES, 07 MINUTES, 12 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID CENTER LINE AND ITS EXTENSION, 69.50 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 9; THENCE NORTH 45 DEGREES, 00 MINUTES, 00 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 16.69 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE, AND ITS EXTENSION, OT A PARTY WALL; THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES, 06 MINUTES, 18 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID CENTER LINE, AND ITS EXTENSION, 69.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

SUBPARCEL B:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS IN FAVOR OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED, DEFINED AND LIMITED BY INSTRUMENT (DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS FOR CRCHARD PARK) DATED DECEMBER 30, 1996 AND RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 96,083,509 OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THE COMMON AREA (AS DEFINED AND DESCRIBED THEREIN).

SUBPARCEL C:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS IN FAVOR OF PARCELS A AND 2 AS CREATED DEFINED AND LIMITED BY INSTRUMENT (EASEMENT AGREEMENT) RECORDED SEPTEMBER 6, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 96,683,222 OVER, UPON AND ACROSS PRIVATE STREET.

PARCEL 2:

IMPROVEMENTS (BUT NOT THE COMMON AREA IMPROVEMENTS) AS CREATED, DEFINED AND LIMITED BY INSTRUMENT (DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS FOR ORCHARD PARK) DATED DECEMBER 30, 1996 AND RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 96,983,509 LOCATED ON THE LAND.

30074624

Exhibit A

Legal Description

Paroel 1:

Leasehold Estate (said Leasehold Estate being defined in paragraph 1(H) of the bonditions and stipulations of the Policy) created by instrument (referred to herein as the sublease), a memorandum of which was recorded November 20, 2001 as document number 901 1094 199, which demises the land but not the improvements located thereon for term of years beginning October 29, 2001 and ending November 30, 2093, being a sublease of part of that Leasehold Estate created by instrument dated Rebrusky 1, 1995 (referred to herein as the Ground Lease) a memorandum of which was recorded April 27, 1995 as document number 952/18768 which demises the land and other land for a term of years beginning intil 7, 1995 and ending November 30, 2093.

Subparcel A:

That part of Lot 9 in Blost 4 of Orchard Pack Subdivision, being a subdivision in the West 1 of the Morthwest 4 of 8 ection 4 Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Mendian, according to the plat thereof recorded as document number 98901233, described as follows: cor unencing at the most West corner of said Lot 9, thence South 48 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 seconds East, along the Southwesterly line of said bot 25.03 feet to the center line, and insertension, of a party wall and the point of reginning; thence continuing South 45 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East, along said Southwesterly line, 16.63 feet to the center line, and its extension of a party wall; thence worth 43 degrees, 05 minutes, 24 seconds East, along said centerline and its extension of said Northeasterly line of said bot 9; thence I worth 45 degrees, 06 minutes, 00 seconds West, along said Northeasterly line, 16.65 feet to the Conter line, and its extension of a party wall; thence South 45 degrees, 05 minutes, 24 seconds West, along said center line, and its extension of a party wall; thence South 45 degrees, 05 minutes, 24 seconds West, along said center line, and its extension, 69.30 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook Sounty, Illinois.

Subparcel B:

Easement for Ingress and Egress in favor of Parcel 1/as created defined and in rived by instrument (Dectaration of Easements, Restrictions and Coverants for Orchard Park) tailed December 30/1996 and recorded December 31, 1996 as document number 19983509 over, upon and across the common area (as defined and described therein).

Subparcel C:

Easement for Ingress and Egress in Javor of Parcols & and 2 as created defined and limited by instrument (Basement Agreement) recorded September 6, 1996 as document 96683222 over, upon and across private street.

21175371

30074624

Parcel 2:

Improvements (but not the Common Area improvements) as created, defined and limited by instrument (Declaration of Easements, Restrictions and Covenants for Orchard Park) dated December 30, 1996 and recorded December 31, 1996 as document number 96983509 located on the land.

Property Address:

1495 North Clybourn, Unit B

17-04.
TODERTY OF COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE P.I.N.: 17-04-115-076-0000

STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

30074624

The Grantor or his Agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the Grantee shown on the Deed or Assignment of Beneficial Interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated Sinkenly 23, 19 2002

| Signature: | Who the |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | Grantor or Agent |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me by the said Ratal Leon | - |
| this 23 day of a ptimber. IX 2002 | "OFFICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PART |
| this 23 day of a stimely, XX 2002 | "OFFICIAL SEAL" |
| Notary Public TE 7 | Laura E. Tilly |
| | Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. (140) |
| | |
| The Grantee or his Agent affirms and verif | tes that che-man of the |
| Grantee shown on the Deed or Assignment o | |
| a land trust is either a natural person, ar | |
| foreign corporation authorized to do busi | |
| title to real estate in Illinois, a parti | nership authorized to do |
| business or acquire and hold title to rea | l estate in Illinois, or |
| other entity recognized as a person and a | uthorized to do business |
| or acquire and hold title to real estat | under the laws of the |
| State of Illinois. | |
| | |
| Dated September 23, 10 2002 | C ₂ |
| Signature: /Cale | nD. Bures atterner for the CHA |
| • | Grantee or Agent |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me | |
| by the said Keven Dulin atty for CHA | OFFICIAL SEAL |
| this 23 day of Section , X8 2002 | LARUELITTIE |
| Notary Public Safue State | JIANY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLIAMS |
| £.M | Y COMMISSION EXPIRES 5-6-2004 |
| | |

NOTE: Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a Grantee shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor for the first offense and of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.

(Attach to Deed or ABI to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois, if exempt under the provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Tax Act.)



EUGENE "GENE" MOORE

RECORDER OF DEEDS / REGISTRAR OF TORRENS TITLES COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office



S0 S1 VON

RECORDER OF DEED 3, CO 11 COUNTY